

ARNINGS QUALITY & DIVIDEND SUSTAINABILITY RESEARCH

# BTN Research

Jeff Middleswart jmiddleswart@btnresearch.com

Bill Whiteside, CFA bwhiteside@btnresearch.com

August 2, 2018 | www.btnr

www.btnresearch.com

## Colgate-Palmolive (CL) EQ Update- 6/18 Quarter

Current EQ Rating*	Previous EQ Rating
3+	NA

<sup>\*</sup>For an explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report

#### We initiate coverage of Colgate-Palmolive (CL) with an EQ Rating of 3+ (Minor Concern).

Colgate (CL) has significant problems generating growth due to increasing competition from generics, consolidating retail customers and rising raw materials costs. While we are not positive on the outlook for the company and do not believe its valuation is compelling, we nonetheless consider the company's earnings and cash flows to be of sound quality. Were it not for the fact that the company cannot internally fund the buyback with free cash flow, we would likely give the company an EQ rating of 4 (Acceptable).

Our observations about the quarter include:

- Free cash flow after buyback is negative.
- We noted a minor concern in our last review that inventory DSIs had jumped over 2 days int eh 3/18 quarter. However, DSI fell back in line in the 6/18 quarter removing this point of concern.
- Advertising as a percentage of sales was flat in the quarter. The company has committed to increasing advertising spend as a percentage for the year, implying there is still a headwind to margins in the back half of the year.

•

### Cash Flow Negative After Buyback

As the following table shows, free cash flow is not adequate to cover both the company's dividend and buyback leaving an approximate \$500 million shortfall on a trailing basis.

	6/30/2018	3/31/2018	12/31/2017	9/30/2017
T12 Operating Cash Flow	\$3,046	\$2,979	\$3,054	\$3,119
T12 Capex	\$540	\$550	\$553	\$583
T12 Free Cash Flow	\$2,506	\$2,429	\$2,501	\$2,536
T12 Dividends	\$1,569 \$1,536 \$1,529		\$1,529	\$1,525
Dividend % of FCF	63%	63%	61%	60%
T12 Stock Repurchases	\$1,435	\$1,417	\$1,399	\$1,477
Cash After Buyback	-\$498	-\$524	-\$427	-\$466
	<del>-</del>	_	_	
	6/30/2017	3/31/2017	12/31/2016	9/30/2016
T12 Operating Cash Flow	\$3,126	\$3,218	\$3,141	\$3,158
T12 Capex	\$574	\$600	\$593	\$624
T12 Free Cash Flow	\$2,552	\$2,618	\$2,548	\$2,534
T12 Dividends	\$1,520	\$1,513	\$1,508	\$1,513
Dividend % of FCF	60%	58%	59%	60%
T12 Stock Repurchases	\$1,513	\$1,439	\$1,335	\$1,268

Of the 7% reported increase in adjusted EPS in the 6/18 quarter, almost 2% came from a lower share count. CL's current net debt/EBITDA of 1.4 gives the company cushion to continue this rate of spend for a while, but nonetheless, the trend is unsustainable in the long term.

### Inventory DSI Falls Back In-Line

We noted in a previous EQ Review of CL that the company's inventory DSI jumped to 75.1 int eh 3/18 quarter from 72.7 in the year-ago period. However, the 6/18 quarter's DSI of 72.2 was only a half a day higher than the 6/17 reading of 71.7. This alleviates any concern we currently have with the company's inventory levels. However, we do observe that CL's inventory DSIs are notably higher than the other major household products companies which have DSIs in the mid-to-high 50s range, implying CL may have some room for improvement in this area which could potentially be used to boost cash flow growth.

## Explanation of EQ Rating Scale

6- "Exceptionally Strong"	Indicates uncommonly conservative accounting policies to the point that revenue and earnings are essentially understated relative to the company's peers.  Higher possibility of reporting positive earnings surprises
5- "Strong"	Indicates the company has no areas of concern with its reported results and we see very little risk of the company disappointing due to recent results being overstated from aggressive reporting in recent periods.
4- "Acceptable"	Indicates the company may have exhibited a minor "red flag", but the severity of the issue is not yet a concern. Minimal risk of an earnings disappointment resulting from previous earnings or cash flow overstatement
3- "Minor Concern"	Indicates the company has exhibited either a larger number of or more serious warning signs than companies receiving a 4. The likelihood of an immediate earnings or cash flow disappointment is not considered to be high, but the signs mentioned deserve a higher degree of attention in the future.
2- "Weak"	Indicates the company's recent reported results have benefitted materially from aggressive accounting. Follow up work should be performed to determine the nature and extent of the problem as there is a possibility that upcoming results could disappoint as the impact of unsustainable benefits disappears
1- "Strong Concerns"	Indicates that the company's recent results are significantly overstated and that we view a disappointment in upcoming quarters is highly likely.

In addition to the numerical rating, the score may also include either a minus or plus sign. A minus sign indicates that our analysis shows the overall earnings quality of the company has worsened since the last review and there is a possibility the numerical rating will fall should the problem continue into the next quarter. Likewise, a positive sign indicates that the overall earnings quality is improving, and the company may see an upgrade in its numerical rating should the trend continue.

#### **Disclosure**

BTN Research is a research publication structured to provide analytical research to the financial community. Behind the Numbers, LLC is not rendering investment advice based on investment portfolios and is not registered as an investment adviser in any jurisdiction. Information included in this report is derived from many sources believed to be reliable (including SEC filings and other public records), but no representation is made that it is accurate or complete, or that errors, if discovered, will be corrected.

The authors of this report have not audited the financial statements of the companies discussed and do not represent that they are serving as independent public accountants with respect to them. They have not audited the statements and therefore do not express an opinion on them. Other CPAs, unaffiliated with Mr. Middleswart, may or may not have audited the financial statements. The authors also have not conducted a thorough "review" of the financial statements as defined by standards established by the AICPA.

This report is not intended, and shall not constitute, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities referred to in this report, or a "BUY" or "SELL" recommendation. Rather, this research is intended to identify issues that investors should be aware of for them to assess their own opinion of positive or negative potential.

Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them may have a position in, and from time-to-time purchase or sell any of the securities mentioned in this report. Initial positions will not be taken by any of the aforementioned parties until after the report is distributed to clients, unless otherwise disclosed. It is possible that a position could be held by Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them for stocks that are mentioned in an update, or a BTN Thursday Thoughts.